
 

 

 
 
 
 
A Meeting of the LICENSING AND APPEALS COMMITTEE 
will be held in David Hicks 1 - Civic Offices, Shute End, 
Wokingham RG40 1BN on MONDAY 11 MARCH 2024 AT 
7.00 PM 
 
 
 

 
Susan Parsonage 
Chief Executive 
Published on 1 March 2024 
 
Note: Members of the public are welcome to attend the meeting or participate 
in the meeting virtually, in accordance with the Council’s Constitution.  If you 
wish to participate either in person or virtually via Microsoft Teams, please 
contact Democratic Services:  democratic.services@wokingham.gov.uk  

 
This meeting will can also be watched live using the following link:  
https://youtube.com/live/t3OWJdRCjtA?feature=share  
 
This meeting will be filmed for inclusion on the Council’s website.  Please 
note that other people may film, record, tweet or blog from this meeting.  The 
use of these images or recordings is not under the Council's control.  
 

Public Document Pack

mailto:democratic.services@wokingham.gov.uk
https://youtube.com/live/t3OWJdRCjtA?feature=share


 

 

 
Our Vision 

A great place to live, learn, work and grow and a great place to do business 
Enriching Lives 

• Champion excellent education and enable our children and young people to achieve their full 
potential, regardless of their background.  

• Support our residents to lead happy, healthy lives and provide access to good leisure facilities to 
enable healthy choices for everyone.  

• Engage and empower our communities through arts and culture and create a sense of identity for 
the Borough which people feel part of.  

• Support growth in our local economy and help to build business. 
Providing Safe and Strong Communities 

• Protect and safeguard our children, young and vulnerable people. 
• Offer quality care and support, at the right time, to reduce the need for long term care.  
• Nurture our communities: enabling them to thrive and families to flourish. 
• Ensure our Borough and communities remain safe for all.  

Enjoying a 
[...]
ment 
approach to the way we do business.  

• Be a commercial council that is innovative, whilst being inclusive, in its approach with a clear focus 
on being financially resilient. 

• Maximise opportunities to secure funding and investment for the Borough. 
• Establish a renewed vision for the Borough with clear aspirations.  

 



 

 

MEMBERSHIP OF THE LICENSING AND APPEALS COMMITTEE 
 
Councillors  

Peter Dennis Catherine Glover Sarah Kerr (Vice-Chair) 
Morag Malvern Jordan Montgomery Beth Rowland (Chair) 
Mike Smith Rachel Burgess Bill Soane 
Michael Firmager Jackie Rance Abdul Loyes 
Shahid Younis 

 
 

 
 

ITEM 
NO. WARD SUBJECT PAGE 

NO.  
    
26.    APOLOGIES 

To receive any apologies for absence. 
 

 
    
27.    MINUTES OF PREVIOUS MEETING 

To confirm the Minutes of the Meeting held on 23 
January 2024. 
  

5 - 10 

 
    
28.    DECLARATION OF INTEREST 

To receive any declarations of interest. 
 

 
    
29.    PUBLIC QUESTION TIME 

To answer any public questions 
  
A period of 30 minutes will be allowed for members of 
the public to ask questions submitted under notice.  
  
The Council welcomes questions from members of the 
public about the work of this committee. 
  
Subject to meeting certain timescales, questions can 
relate to general issues concerned with the work of the 
Committee or an item which is on the Agenda for this 
meeting.  For full details of the procedure for 
submitting questions please contact the Democratic 
Services Section on the numbers given below or go to 
www.wokingham.gov.uk/publicquestions 

 

 
    
30.    MEMBER QUESTION TIME 

To answer any member questions 
 

 
    
31.   Remenham, 

Wargrave and 
Ruscombe 

CUMULATIVE IMPACT ASSESSMENT FOR 
REMENHAM 
To receive and consider a report giving details about 
the consideration of a Cumulative Impact Assessment 
for Remenham. 

11 - 14 

 
   
Any other items which the Chairman decides are urgent.  
A Supplementary Agenda will be issued by the Chief Executive if there are any 

 

http://www.wokingham.gov.uk/publicquestions


 

 

other items to consider under this heading. 
 
 
 

CONTACT OFFICER 
Luciane Bowker Democratic & Electoral Services Specialist 
Tel 0118 237 8118 
Email luciane.bowker@wokingham.gov.uk 
Postal Address Civic Offices, Shute End, Wokingham, RG40 1BN 
 



 

MINUTES OF A MEETING OF THE  
LICENSING AND APPEALS COMMITTEE 

HELD ON 23 JANUARY 2024 FROM 7.00 PM TO 9.15 PM 
 
Committee Members Present 
Councillors:  Peter Dennis, Catherine Glover, Sarah Kerr (Vice-Chair), Morag Malvern, 
Beth Rowland (Chair), Mike Smith, Rachel Burgess, Bill Soane, Michael Firmager, 
Jackie Rance, Abdul Loyes and Shahid Younis 
 
Officers Present 
Luciane Bowker, Democratic & Electoral Services Specialist 
Narinder Brar, Head of Enforcement and Safety 
Keiran Hinchliffe, Licensing Service Manager 
Rachel Lucas, Legal Advisor 
 
18. APOLOGIES  
There were no apologies for absence. 
 
19. MINUTES OF PREVIOUS MEETING  
The Minutes of the meeting of the Committee held on 18 October 2023 were confirmed as 
a correct record and signed by the Chair.  
 
20. DECLARATION OF INTEREST  
There were no declarations of interest. 
 
21. PUBLIC QUESTION TIME  
There were no public questions. 
 
22. MEMBER QUESTION TIME  
There were no Member questions.  
 
23. AN APPROACH FOR TACKLING GAMBLING RELATED HARM  
Keiran Hinchliffe, Licensing Service Manager presented the report which outlined best 
practices for  tackling gambling related harm, in line with Licensing legislation. 
  
The Local Government Association (LGA) Guidance was reviewed as part of the research 
undertaken on this issue. 
  
An underage sales testing operation was conducted on all betting shop premises in the 
borough during December 2023 and all operators passed with a challenge to age 
verification of the young person. 
  
A test purchase was also carried out on an Adult Gaming Centre in Wokingham, which 
resulted in a failure.  Licensing Officers were currently working with the management of 
that premises to help identify issues and discuss training needs.  A further test purchase 
on the premises would be completed within the next six months. 
  
Licensing Officers also carried out compliance inspections of betting shop premises and 
found that they had local risk assessments to hand and were aware of Gamcare.  They 
also had advice leaflets available and posters on display for sensible gaming. 
  
The operation described above was a fresh approach and there was no benchmarking. 

5

Agenda Item 27.



 

  
During the discussion of the item the following comments and questions were made: 
  
           Members were pleased that this work had been carried out and thanked Officers for 

their effort.  They were interested to know if there would be periodic operations to 
ascertain that premises continued to uphold best practices? 

           Members asked if premises were just aware of Gamcare of if they were also certified? 
What could be done to support them to gain certification? 

           Keiran Hinchliffe agreed to check operators’ certification with Gamcare and report 
back to the Committee; 

           In relation to the continuation of testing operations, a risk assessment would be 
undertaken to prioritise Officers workload.  It was apparent that monitoring young 
people’s access to gaming machines was an area that should continue to be 
prioritised; 

           The Chairman stated that the young people running for the election of Youth MP for 
the borough expressed concern about the issues of drugs and vaping.  She asked that 
a report be brought to the next meeting for discussion about those issues; 

           It was suggested that a joint approach to tackling vaping related issues be 
considered, given that vapes’ disposal was problematic; 

           Keiran Hinchliffe informed that Trading Standards colleagues were carrying out test 
purchasing for underage sales of vapes.  They also had some powers in relation to 
infringement of vapes labelling; 

           Members asked about staff capacity within the Licensing service to carry out test 
purchasing operations and what criteria was used to decide where to undertake it? 

           Members were informed that there was currently one Licensing Officer in post and 
several Licensing Processing Officers supporting the processing of applications; 

           Officers took guidance from elected Members as to which areas of work to focus on.  
For larger events there was a network of Licensing Managers in the local area who 
shared resources, for example help was given to monitor Reading Festival and in 
return help was received for events such as the Henley Regatta; 

           The service also used the services of Anti Social Behaviour (ASB) Officers to monitor 
licensing activities in the borough.  Intelligence was also gathered through notification 
of convictions; 

           The Public Safety Task and Finish Group was attended by the Licensing Authority, 
and if issues were identified in relation to crime and disorder, Officers would 
investigate; 

           The main sources of information were complaints into the services, complaints 
passed on from other local authorities, information from the Police or from the Public 
Safety Task and Finish Group; 

           Members asked if drug related issues were dealt with by Wokingham’s Trading 
Standards or the PPP? 

           It was explained that Wokingham had dedicated Officers from the PPP working in 
Trading Standards for Wokingham.  Wokingham was able to task them and received 
regular reports on activity. 

  
RESOLVED That: 
  
1)     Officers be thanked for their work in relation to this item; and 

  
2)     A report containing details about drug and vape issues be brought to the next meeting 

of the Committee for discussion. 

6



 

 
24. HACKNEY CARRIAGE AND PRIVATE HIRE LICENSING POLICY 2024  
The Hackney Carriage and Private Hire Licensing Policy 2024 report was presented by 
Keiran Hinchliffe. 
  
Members were asked to consider the amended conditions regarding the licensing 
requirements for vehicles which were listed on page 21 of the agenda, paragraph 22. 
  
Of note was the proposed restriction to the age of non-adapted vehicles that exclusively 
undertake local education authority contracts for education transport to 15 years.  This 
change would impact 8 existing school transport vehicles.  The oldest vehicle in this 
category was 19 years old.  It was up to the Committee to determine the imposition of an 
age restriction, the Committee could choose 20 years or another number of years, or no 
age restriction at all. 
  
Members were also requested to note the amendment to the convictions policy around 
plying for hire, touting, and driving without insurance offences to a recommendation for 
seven years to have elapsed since conviction or endorsement.  And driving with a mobile 
phone to five years, which met the Department for Transport (DfT) statutory guidance on 
convictions for use of handheld devices. 
  
During the discussion of the item the following comments and questions were made: 
  
           Members asked what the total number of school transport vehicles was and their age 

distribution.  Keiran Hinchliffe informed that there were 40 vehicles in this category, 
with the majority being 10 to 15 years old.  There were three vehicles that were 
modified for wheelchair use, those would have incurred considerable expenditure to be 
adapted; 

           Keiran Hinchliffe explained that the 15 year age restriction already existed for private 
hire vehicles.  The proposal was to extend this age restriction to hackney carriage 
vehicles and apply an age restriction to school transport vehicles (school transport 
vehicles were not subject to age restriction under the current policy).  It was also 
proposed that grandfather rights be applied to hackney carriage vehicles in the fleet, 
but
[...]
 insurance - Members expressed concern that the policy mentioned 
original documents, and this needed to be amended as most documents were issued 
via emails nowadays.  There was general agreement on this point; 

           Members were concerned about the safety of older vehicles and considered that three 
inspections a year were necessary for older vehicles. 

  
After much debate about the appropriateness of restricting the age for education transport 
vehicles, in view of the potential impact on the fleet, Public Health and the duty to transport 
children to school; Members decided to restrict the age of those vehicles to 15 years for 
new licences and on a 20 years sliding scale for existing licences (aiming to get to a 15 
years limit in 5 years time).  Older vehicles would also be subject to three inspections a 
year. 
  
RESOLVED That: 
  
1)     The age restriction of 15 years to school transport vehicles be introduced for all new 

licences and that an age restriction of 20 years, on a sliding scale for existing licensed 
vehicles; 
  

2)     Older vehicles of more than 15 years would be subject to three inspections per year; 
  
3)     The wording within the policy in relation to original documents for insurance be 

amended to reflect the modern way of working with emails; and 
  

4)     The new policy be implemented with the amendments requested during the meeting. 
 
25. REVIEW OF STATEMENT OF LICENSING POLICY 2024  
Keiran Hinchliffe presented the Review of Statement of Licensing Policy 2024 report. 
  
The Council had a duty to review its Statement of the Licensing Policy every five years.  
The Committee was requested to consider the representations received during the 
consultation period and make recommendations before the policy was submitted for 
approval by the Council. 
  
The key proposed amendments to the policy were as described in the agenda report.  The 
consultation showed that there was an overwhelming majority (92%) support of the new 
measures being proposed. 
  
Keiran Hinchliffe drew particular attention to the measures aimed at promoting women’s 
safety in the night time, and the safety of employees going back home late at night. 
  
With regards to the responses received by the Remenham residents and the Remenham 
Association in relation the possible adoption of a Cumulative Impact Assessment (CIA), 

8



 

legal advice had been sought and the advice was to defer the consideration of a CIA to the 
next meeting.  The reason was that this issue required more research to enable a full and 
proper discussion of CIA. 
  
Members were informed that there was a different set of governance procedure in relation 
to CIA, which was separate from the discussion around the main Licensing Policy. 
  
During the discussion of the item the following comments and questions were made: 
  
           Members pointed out that the safety measures described in the report about getting 

home safely after work should be applied to all workers, not just women; 
           In response to a question, Keiran Hinchliffe clarified that the consideration of a CIA 

would be subject to consultation with all parties affected by it, including the parish 
Council, the residents and businesses.  It was appropriate to defer this item for a more 
detailed discussion; 

           Members asked for clarification on what was meant by ‘low cost’ for the pre-
application advice?  Was there capacity in the team to undertake this work? 

           Members were informed that the pre-application advice was low cost if compared to 
solicitors’ fees, the price was set in a cost recovery model.  In terms of capacity, the 
officer time would still be needed during the process of consultation, having to meet 
with the licence holder, potentially having to organise mediation meetings.  In this 
model there was an element of cost recovery for the Council and potential benefit for 
applicants in helping them to avoid pitfalls; 

           In relation to getting home safely after work, Members wondered if 11pm was an 
appropriate time for the borough.  After a robust debate it was agreed that 11pm was 
in line with national guidelines and suitable for Wokingham; 

           Members were informed that the new measures in relation to getting home safely 
would only apply to new licence applications or renewal licence applications; 

           Rachel Lucas, Legal Advisor to the Committee questioned the use of the word 
‘supplemented’ as this was not sufficiently clear.  It was agreed that it was more 
appropriate to use the word ‘reimbursed’ instead; 

           In response to a comment, Keiran Hinchliffe stated that it would be appropriate to 
request a risk assessment, tailored to local conditions, from applicants in relation to 
staff travel home after work; 

           In response to a question about the CIA, Keiran Hinchliffe explained that if the 
Committee decided to adopt a CIA, it would not be possible to implement it in time for 
it to have an impact on this year’s events in the summer. 

  
In response to the questions raised by Remenham Residents Association, Keiran 
Hinchliffe made the following statements: 
           In relation to the request that Remenham Residents Association and Remenham 

Parish Council be invited to attend the Safety Advisory Group (SAG) – this was 
advisory group and in order to keep all parties willing to take part in the group (some 
operators had objected to the attendance of residents’ associations and the Parish 
Council), and for security reasons, residents’ associations were not invited to attend. 

           In relation to comments about Temporary Event Notices (TEN) – these were statutory 
measures.  However, it was likely that this year Officers would encourage those 
premises users to submit permanent licence applications.  This was to address some 
issues that had been identified, as it was not possible to impose conditions on TENs.  
Also, only Environmental Health Officers had the ability to object to TENs. 

9



 

           In relation to comments about the environmental impact of licences in a rural area – 
this would be considered individually, and not as part of the policy.  This consideration 
could be taken for new licence applications or for review of licences. 

  
Upon being put to the vote, Members were in favour of the adoption of the Statement of 
Licensing Policy 2024 as amended during the discussions. 
  
Rachel Lucas explained that questions to the Committee were subject to the rules stated 
in the Council’s Constitution and had to be submitted in advance of the meeting.  Members 
of the public could only speak at the discretion of the Chairman. 
  
Councillor Rowland stated that Members and Officers would be working with Remenham 
residents outside of the meeting to discuss the issue of CIA. 
  
RESOLVED That: 
  
1)     The get me home safe campaign would estipulate: 
          i.    the time of 11pm for premises to reimburse workers to travel back home safely 
         ii.    a risk assessment, taking into account the local context, will be required from 

applicants 
  

2)     The consideration of a Cumulative Impact Assessment will be undertaken at the March 
2024 meeting of the Committee; 
  

3)     The Statement of Licensing Policy 2024, as amended, be endorsed by the Committee 
and submitted to the March Council meeting for final approval. 

  

10



 

 

TITLE Cumulative Impact Assessment for Remenham 
  
FOR CONSIDERATION BY Licensing and Appeals Committee on 11 March 2024 
  
WARD Remenham, Wargrave and Ruscombe  
  
LEAD OFFICER Director, Place and Growth - Giorgio Framalicco 

 
OUTCOME / BENEFITS TO THE COMMUNITY 
 
 
The Licensing Act 2003 regulates the sale of alcohol, the provision of late-night 
refreshment, and the provision of regulated entertainment. The Act aims to balance the 
interests of the licensed trade, local communities, and public safety. 
 
Cumulative Impact Policies (CIP) allow Licensing Authorities to have more control over 
the density of licensed premises in a particular area. 
 
The purpose of a CIP is to help the Licensing Authority to limit the licenses that it grants 
in an area where there is evidence to show that the number or density of licensed 
premises may be contributing to problems that are undermining licensing objectives. 
 
 
RECOMMENDATION 
 
The Committee to consider the request for a Cumulative Impact Assessment (CIA) for 
Remenham.  
 
SUMMARY OF REPORT 
 
The purpose of this report is to provide essential background information for the Council’s 
consideration of initiating a Cumulative Impact Assessment (CIA) for Remenham under 
the Licensing Act 2003. The information presented is derived from Section 182 (S182) 
statutory guidance associated with the Act. 
 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

11

Agenda Item 31.



 

 

Background 
 
Cumulative Impact refers to the potential impact on the licensing objectives due to the 
concentration of licensed premises in a specific area. Such concentration may lead to 
issues around public nuisance, crime, disorder, or public safety concerns. The Licensing 
Act recognises the need for Local Authorities to address these issues through the 
adoption of Cumulative Impact Policies. 
 
Key Considerations for Cumulative Impact Policies 
 

• Evidence of Impact: 
Councils should collect and analyse evidence demonstrating that the cumulative 
impact of licensed premises in an area is causing or likely to cause problems 
relating to the licensing objectives. 

 
• Consultation:  

Effective consultation with relevant stakeholders, including the police, local 
residents, businesses, and other relevant authorities, is crucial when considering 
a CIP. It ensures a comprehensive understanding of local concerns and potential 
solutions. 
 

• Scope of Policy:  
The Council should clearly define the geographical scope of the Cumulative 
Impact Policy, specifying the areas
[...]
particular kind described.  

 
• Subject to the outcome of the consultation, include and publish details of the CIA, 

including the evidence in support of the assessment and the particular kinds of 
premises the assessment relates to. Licensing Authorities are not restricted to 
using general terms such as on-trade, off-trade and late night refreshment 
providers, and can apply their own descriptions such as vertical-drinking bars 
and night clubs if appropriate.  

 
• Summarise the Licensing Authority’s opinion in light of the evidence of 

cumulative impact (or any revision to an existing opinion) in the licensing policy 
statement and explain within the policy statement how the authority has had 
regard to any CIAs it has published under section 5A. The summary within the 
licensing policy statement should include, but is not limited to:  
 

o the nature of the problems identified and the evidence for such 
problems;  

o the geographical extent of the area covered by the assessment;  
o the types of premises described in the assessment;  
o and the types of applications for which it would likely be inconsistent 

with the Licensing Authority’s duty to promote the licensing objectives to 
grant. 

 
Following the guidance provided in Section 182, the undertaking of a Cumulative Impact 
Assessment will ensure a thorough and evidence-based decision-making process to 
maintain a balance between promoting licensed activities and safeguarding the well-
being of local communities.   
 
In conclusion, the Council’s consideration of conducting a Cumulative Impact 
Assessment is a proactive approach to potentially addressing some of the issues arising 
from the concentration of licensed premises in Remenham during the summer periods. 
 
The Licensing Committee, upon hearing a future report concerning the finding of 
Cumulative Impact Assessment and statutory consultation, will then be presented with a 
decision on whether to publish the CIA to form a special licensing
[...]
okingham.gov.uk 

 

14

https://assets.publishing.service.gov.uk/media/65a8f578ed27ca000d27b1f9/Revised_guidance_issued_under_section_182_of_the_Licensing_Act_2003_-_December_2023.pdf
https://researchbriefings.files.parliament.uk/documents/CBP-7269/CBP-7269.pdf

	Agenda
	27. Minutes of Previous Meeting
	31. Cumulative Impact Assessment for Remenham



Minutes of the meeting


 

MINUTES OF A MEETING OF THE  
LICENSING AND APPEALS COMMITTEE 

HELD ON 11 MARCH 2024 FROM 7.00 PM TO 8.30 PM 
 
Committee Members Present 
Councillors:  Peter Dennis, Catherine Glover, Sarah Kerr (Vice-Chair), 
Jordan Montgomery, Beth Rowland (Chair), Rachel Burgess, Michael Firmager, 
Jackie Rance, Abdul Loyes and Shahid Younis 
 
Officers Present 
Luciane Bowker, Democratic & Electoral Services Specialist 
Neil Allen, Head of Legal 
Keiran Hinchliffe, Licensing Service Manager 
 
26. APOLOGIES  
Apologies for absence were submitted from Councillors Morag Malvern, Mike Smith and 
Bill Soane. 
 
27. MINUTES OF PREVIOUS MEETING  
The Minutes of the meeting of the Committee held on 23 January 2024 were confirmed as 
a correct record, subject to the amendment below, and signed by the Chair.  
  
That the following wording would added to the Licensing Policy: 
  
New applications and renewal applications seeking licensable hours after 11pm are 
expected to put provisions in place for their staff working past 11pm by identifying 
workable solutions to facilitate safe travel home such as getting reimbursed taxi travel for 
late shift workers. 
 
28. DECLARATION OF INTEREST  
There were no declarations of interest. 
 
29. PUBLIC QUESTION TIME  
There were no public questions. 
 
30. MEMBER QUESTION TIME  
There were no Member questions.  
 
31. CUMULATIVE IMPACT ASSESSMENT FOR REMENHAM  
The Chairman welcomed residents of the Remenham area who were in attendance to take 
part in the discussions about the consideration of a Cumulative Impact Assessment (CIA) 
for Remenham. 
  
Keiran Hinchliffe, Licensing Service Manager read through the report that was set out in 
Agenda pages 11-14.  The report set out the legislative framework and key considerations 
to enable the Committee make a decision on whether to proceed with a CIA for 
Remenham. 
  
During the discussion of the item the following comments and questions were made: 
  
           If the Committee decided to proceed with a CIA, this would not impact the events 

taking place this year; 



 

           The CIA was expected to take 9-12 months to complete; 
           The CIA would take evidence from this year’s event, previous years’ data and 

information from SAG meetings, followed by a public consultation; 
           The findings of the CIA would be brought back to this Committee, probably in January 

or March 2025.  This Committee would then make recommendations based on the 
findings of the CIA; 

           Neil Allen, Head of Legal explained that in terms of governance, the Licensing and 
Appeals Committee was requested to make a decision as to whether to proceed with a 
CIA, at a later stage the Licensing and Appeals Committee would recommend the 
adoption of a Cumulative Impact Policy or not.  The Licensing and Appeals Committee 
would then submit its recommendation for final approval by the Council; 

           Keiran Hinchliffe explained that undertaking a CIA was a significant piece of work that 
would take a lot of resources.  Many other stakeholders such as the police would also 
be involved in this process; 

           Members asked about the cost of a CIA.  The Committee was informed that the cost 
was unknown.  However, there was already a lot of Officers’ involvement in the 
management of summer events in Remenham, so it was possible that this work could 
be undertaken with the resources that were already in place for those events; 

           Members wondered if implementing a CIA for Remenham was a good use of money, 
and were uncomfortable with the fact that the cost was unknown; 

           Kieran Hinchliffe pointed out that even if the CIA did not result in the adoption of a 
Cumulative Impact Policy (CIP), there could be other positive outcomes that led to 
improvements in different ways; 

           Members asked if the Remenham Farm Residents Association (RFRA) had been 
approached about contributing to the cost of the CIA?; 

           There was indication that the Parish Council was willing to enter a conversation about 
a financial contribution towards the cost of the CIA. 

  
The Chairman invited the RFRA to share their views with the Committee.  Ron Emerson, 
Neil Brown and Michael Dudley addressed the Committee and some of the points they 
made are listed below: 
  
           The residents thanked Members for the opportunity to take part in the meeting; 
           The number of events the area had increased substantially over the years, with over 

160 days of events taking place per year; 
           As well as the days when events took place, there was disruption and pollution 

caused by setting up and taking down events; 
           The residents’ concerns had been raised many times before, Remenham had now 

reached a saturation point; 
           The Remenham Parish Council was prepared to discuss a financial contribution 

towards funding the CIA; 
           A CIA would give the Council more control over events in Remenham; 
           The events took place in a small rural area and impacted on residents and on the 

general public’s ability to enjoy the riverside; 
           The Henley Festival and the Henley Regatta had less impact on the community than 

other events, because much of the equipment was already on site or could easily be 
brough in from Henley; 

           During the Henley Regatta, there were many other licences along the river; 
           There was a difficulty with transport due to the fact that the area was accessible via a 

single traffic lane, big tucks could easily get stuck; 



 

           Due to the way the Licensing legislation operated, applications were dealt with in 
isolation; 

           The residents had paid thousands to private companies to gather data in relation to 
noise pollution generated by events, and as a result the licence holders were now 
made to comply with noise restrictions (which were previously not being monitored by 
the Council); 

           The residents have in the past asked for variations to licences in order to soften their 
impact on the environment; 

           Although the events were seasonal, they went on from April to September – 6 months 
of the year; 

           The Committee was encouraged to determine that a CIA be undertaken, so that it 
could make an informed decision about implementing a CIP and having more control 
over events; 

           The residents had had to trigger a review of the Rewind Festival licence in the past 
because they did not have traffic management plan in place and traffic had been 
chaotic at times.  The problem was solved as a result of the proactiveness of 
residents; 

           There was an issue with the carbon footprint being created by these large events, 
public transportation to the area was limited.  Perhaps a park and ride system could be 
introduced to manage the heavy traffic. 

  
Members indicated that if a CIA was carried out, it would be used as a vehicle to enable 
solutions to issues arising from the events in the area, not as a means to stop activity. 
  
In response to a question, the residents informed that the Rewind Festival was the most 
disruptive event due to the large vehicles involved in transporting the infrastructure to the 
area. 
  
With regards to the Henley Regatta, the sporting event was not the problem, the issue was 
the number of other licences attached to the regatta event.  But because the way the 
legislation worked, it was not currently possible to make the case that there were an 
excessive number of licences during the regatta event. 
  
Residents asked if the presumption of refusal that a Cumulative Impact Policy would bring 
would apply just to new licences or if would it extended to variation applications?  Keiran 
Hinchliffe explained that results of the CIA would determine the recommendation for the 
scope in a future policy. 
  
Keiran Hinchliffe clarified that it was proposed that current staff resources be used to carry 
out the CIA, an external agency would not be used. 
  
Councillor Younis suggested that the Council could make use of computer models to 
analyse data from various sources. 
  
Neil Allen pointed out that all data would be considered in a CIA, this would include the 
data provided by licence holders too. 
  
Ron Emerson stated that there was a company that was capable of measuring the carbon 
footprint of events, and that this data could be used to inform the Committee as part of the 
CIA. 
  



 

Members were generally in favour of having a CIA undertaken but were concerned about 
the cost implications and the impact on other areas of licensing.  They felt that regular 
monitoring of the process would be necessary for transparency and budget control.  After 
a robust debate it was agreed that the Licensing and Appeal Committee would be best 
placed to carry out the monitoring of the implementation of the CIA. 
  
In response to a suggestion, Keiran Hinchliffe stated that the CIA could only be undertaken 
by the Council, this task could not be shared with the RFRA.  It was also clarified that it 
would not be possible to stop or freeze new applications whilst the CIA was undertaken. 
  
Upon being put to the vote Members voted unanimously in favour of moving ahead with a 
CIA for Remenham. 
  
RESOLVED That: 
  
1)     Officers are authorised to commence steps to collect and analyse evidence of 

cumulative impact of licensed premises and activity in the Remenham area;  
  

2)     The Licensing and Appeals Committee will be provided with regular reports, including 
actual and projected cost of the process and the impact of the work on the rest of the 
licensing activities. 

  
  
  
  
  
  
  


